

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PELOTON INTERACTIVE, INC.,
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:21-cv-02369(CBA)(PK)

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR
DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR’S ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS SHOULD BE APPROVED 2

 A. Overview Of The Claims Administration Process..... 3

 B. Timely Eligible Claims And Late But Otherwise Eligible Claims Should Be Accepted 4

 C. Ineligible Claims Should Be Rejected 5

 D. Claims Received After January 6, 2025 Should Be Rejected As Untimely 6

 E. The Five Disputed Claims Should Be Rejected..... 6

II. THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND TO AUTHORIZED CLAIMANTS SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 8

III. PAYMENT OF EPIQ’S OUTSTANDING FEES AND EXPENSES FROM THE SETTLEMENT FUND SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED..... 10

IV. RETENTION OF PROOF OF CLAIM FORMS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS..... 11

V. RELEASE OF CLAIMS..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 0648 LAK RLE, 2004 WL 3670993 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2004)	6
<i>In re Authentidate Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5323(LTS), 2013 WL 324153 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2013)	4, 5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	9
<i>Meyer v. United Microelectronics Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 43345 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2022)	8
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 383 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Poirer v. Bakkt Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-2283 (PK), 2025 WL 552607 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2025).....	5
<i>Smilovits v. First Solar, Inc.</i> , No. CV-12-00555-PHX-DGC, 2020 BL 245619 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2020)	10
